

NO. 14-11204-FF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, et. al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia - Newnan Division
3:11-cv-00123-TCB

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David F. Walbert
Georgia Bar No. 730450
dwalbert@pcwlawfirm.com
Larry H. Chesin
Georgia Bar No. 123600
lchesin@pcwlawfirm.com

PARKS, CHESIN & WALBERT, P.C.
75 Fourteenth Street, 26th Floor
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 873-8000 Telephone
(404) 873-8050 Facsimile
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

**CERTIFICAT OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement C1

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities ii

RESPONSE TO APPELLEES’ “STATEMENT OF FACTS &
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND”1

 The Admission of Section 2 Liability for Settlement Purposes3

 BOE’s Discovery Efforts5

 Plaintiffs’ Summary Judgment Motion Against the BOC.....7

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES.....11

 I. Plaintiffs’ Contention That the BOE’s “Appeal Must Fail” Because It
 “Failed To Litigate This Case After Unsuccessfully Settling With
 Plaintiffs” Is Baseless11

 II. A Geographically Compact Majority African-American District
 Cannot Be Drawn In Fayette County16

 III. The Wright “Remedial” Plan And Plaintiffs’ “Illustrative Plan”
 Violate The Equal Protection Clause Because They Deliberately
 Under-Populate District 5 And Deliberately Over-Populate Other
 Districts In Order To Construct a Majority “Any Part Black” VAP
 District22

 IV. The District Court Could Not Properly Enter Summary Judgment In
 Plaintiffs’ Favor Given The Numerous Disputed Questions Of Fact25

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrams v. Johnson, 521 U.S. 74 (1997) 18, 19, 20

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009) 4, 6

Brown v. Thomson, 462 U.S. 835 (1983)..... 24

Burton v. Sheheen, 793 F.Supp. 1329 (D.S.C.1992) 24, 25

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952..... 20

Chapman v. Meier, 420 U.S. 1 (1975)..... 23

Clark v. Putnam County, 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 16, 25

Connor v. Finch, 431 U.S. 407 (1977) 23

Dorocon, Inc. v. Burke, 2005 WL 3454338 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 15

Essex v. Kobach, 874 F.Supp.2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012)..... 23, 24

FindWhat Investor Corp. v. FindWhat.com, 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 26

Fletcher v. Golder, 959 F.2d 106 (8th Cir.1992)..... 24

In re Jones, 197 B.R. 949 (Brptcy M.D. Ga. 1996)..... 15

Johnson v. DeGrandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... 25, 26

Johnson v. Miller, 922 F.Supp. 1552 (S.D. Ga.1995),..... 19

Larios v. Cox, 305 F.Supp. 1335, 1338 (N.D. Ga.)(three-judge court),
affirmed, 542 U.S. 947 (2004) 25

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 17, 25

Long v. Fairbank Farms, Inc., 2011 WL 2516378 (D. Me. 2011) 15

MacDonald v. General Motors Corp., 110 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 14

Mallory v. Eyrich, 707 F.Supp. 947 (S.D. Ohio 1989)..... 28

<i>McCaskill v. SCI Management Corp.</i> , 298 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	16, 17
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	13
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	4, 9, 28
<i>Pegram v. Herdich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	14
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	14
<i>Sensley v. Albritton</i> , 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	3
<i>U.S. v. Belculfine</i> , 527 F.2d 941 (1st Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>United States v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 83 F.3d 1507 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	24
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1983).....	2
<i>Wyche v. Madison Parish Police Jury</i> , 635 F.2d 1151 (5th Cir.1981).....	24
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	13
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	12
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56 (a) and (f).....	15
FRAP 26.1 and 28(a)	2
